
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 5 December 2016 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Upper Ground Floor, Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, 
East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 1 - 6
5.  Petition in relation to Dog Control Orders and Public Space 

Protection Orders
7 - 10

(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

6.  Hastings Local Plan – Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
Update

11 - 16

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

7.  Financial & Legal Business Case for Local Housing Company 17 - 78
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

8.  Additional urgent Items (if any)
Exclusion of the Public
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report.

Confidential Business

Public Document Pack



2

9.  Land at Churchwood Drive 79 - 82
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Cabinet Decision)
 



CABINET

7 NOVEMBER 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Davies, Poole, Cartwright, 
Fitzgerald, Lee and Patmore

42. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL ITEMS 

An additional urgent item had been added to the agenda, Commercial Property 
Purchase – Retail Park (minute number 50), which was to be considered under 
confidential business.

43. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute number 47 were agreed without being called 
for discussion

44. EU FUNDING APPLICATION APPROVAL - NEW VISITOR CENTRE AT 
HASTINGS COUNTRY PARK NATURE RESERVE 

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented a report which sought 
delegated approval for the Director of Operational Services, in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Environment and Place, to enter into a partnership agreement with 
the Lead Partner for the EU project (UPSTRAW), should a second stage submission 
for funding to support the development of a new visitor centre at Hastings Country 
Park be approved. A sub-partnership agreement with Groundwork Trust to support the 
delivery of the project would also be required.

The council held a longstanding ambition to provide a new visitor centre at Hastings 
Country Park Nature Reserve, which is set out in the Corporate Plan 2016/17 – 
2018/19.  It was important that any new construction was sensitive to the landscape 
and environment of the country park.  Extensive public consultation had been 
undertaken regarding the design and layout of the new visitor centre.  In March 2015, 
planning permission was granted for a new building of straw bale construction.

The council had partnered with Groundwork South to project manage and deliver the 
new centre.  A project board had been established to oversee these activities. The 
council had allocated £250,000 from a capital receipt to the project, and Groundwork 
South had been exploring a range of other funding opportunities.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CABINET

7 NOVEMBER 2016

CAB. 2

Groundwork South and the council, along with the School of Natural Building,  had 
pursued an opportunity to join European partners under the Interreg North-Wes
[...]
terreg funding to build 
the visitor centre from straw bales. The submission deadline is 23 December 2016 
with an expected award date early in 2017.
  

45. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

The Revenue and Benefits Service Manager presented a report which updated 
members in the results of a recent consultation regarding the council tax support 
scheme and the options available to set the scheme for 2017/18 in respect of working 
age customers.

Page 2



CABINET

7 NOVEMBER 2016

CAB. 3

The council is required to review its council tax support scheme each year.  The 
existing scheme, which has been in place since April 2013, provides for a set 
minimum weekly award of £5, removes second adult rebate and increases non 
dependant deductions.  The purpose of the review was to ensure that the scheme 
continued to protect those on low incomes, whilst ensuring that the council retained 
sufficient capacity to provide essential services.

Three potential options for the 2017/18 scheme were subject to public consultation; 
the introduction of a minimum council tax payment for all working age customers, a 
reduction to the capital savings limit from £16,000 to £6,000 and the introduction of a 
weekly minimum income, in line with the national living wage, for self-employed 
customers.  The consultation concluded on 16 September 2016.

The report noted significant welfare reforms which were due to be implemented over 
the coming year including a revised benefit cap and the roll-out of Universal Credit.  
Given the potential impact of these changes on the poorest sections of the community 
in particular, the report recommended that the existing council tax reduction scheme 
remain unaltered for 2017/18.  All East Sussex authorities may wish to review their 
schemes in 2018/19.
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Financial Services and Revenues, report which was seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1.
[...]
g, 
which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the items of business listed below because it 
is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the 
relevant report

49. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE - RETAIL PARK 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report which 
considered the potential purchase of a commercial property within Hastings.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for, 2 against with 0 abstentions):

1. To recommend that the council purchases the property at the best 
possible price up to the maximum figure set out in the report (plus stamp 
duty land tax, registration fees, and agents fees), and;

2. Delegated authority is given to the Chief Finance Officer to purchase the 
property and finalise arrangements

The reason for this decision was:
The property is in a prime location and will become more prominent following changes 
to the highway in the area.  The council needs to ensure that the area remains 
attractive for the future to ensure businesses are attracted to, and remain in, Hastings 
– particularly so as the council will need to ensure business rate growth in the future.  
The acquisition provides the council with the opportunity to diversify its property 
holdings and change the overall risk exposure within the portfolio.  The council would 
also secure an additional income stream.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.24 pm)

Page 6



Report Template V29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 5 December 2016

Report Title: Petition in relation to Dog Control Orders and Public Space 
Protection Orders

Report By: Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place

Purpose of Report

Inform Cabinet we have received a petition to change the times that dogs can be 

exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens and to outline the process for moving 

from the current Dogs on Leads Orders to Public Space Protection Orders.  

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet;
1 Acknowledge the petition;
2 Recognise the council is currently working to replace Dog Control 

Orders with Public Space Protection Orders;
3 Inform the petitioner that no immediate action will be taken before 

full public consultation on Public Space Protection Orders has taken 
place at the appropriate time in the review.

Reasons for Recommendations

The petition has been received whilst the Council are in the process of changing 

from its current system of Dog Control Orders to Public Space Protection Orders.  

Due process of review, including public consultation should be completed before 

action is taken on the request in the petition.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Report Template V29.0

Introduction

1. The council has received a petition dated 1st August with 56 signatures, 
seeking to allow dogs to be exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens 
throughout the day from 1st October to 1st May.  

2. The Council is reviewing the way it deals with dog related offences.  It is 
proposing to move from The Dogs on Leads (Borough of Hastings) Order 
2008 and other Dog Control Orders in respect of fouling, exclusion zones and 
dog on lead by direction, to Public Space Protection Orders, PSPOs.

3. It should be noted that whilst the petition has been received to amend the 
times of the order, Officers have received alternative representations for the 
order at St Leonards Gardens to remain the same.

4. This paper sets out what we are doing to move to Public Space Protection 
Orders and proposes recommendations relating to the petition.

Our current framework - The Dogs on Leads (Borough of Hastings) Order 2008

5. The Dogs on Leads (Borough of Hastings) Order 2008 is designed to specify 
in which areas and at what times dogs need to be on a lead. 

6. The Order  provides that dogs can be exercised off a lead in all parks and 
open spaces except the following areas;

 Lower Alexandra Park between Dordrecht Way and Bethune Way. Dogs 
must be kept on a lead between 8am and 6pm every day.

 St Leonards Gardens. Dogs must be kept on a lead between 9am and 
6pm every day everywhere within this site.

 Upper Rose Garden, Warrior Square Gardens. Dogs must be kept on a 
lead between 9am and 6pm every day.

Public Space Protection Orders, PSPO

7. The PSPO is designed to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in an 
area. The behaviour must be having a detrimental effect on the quality of life 
of those in the community, it must be persistent or continuing and it must be 
unreasonable.

8. The PSPO can impose restrictions on the use of that area which apply to 
everyone who is carrying out that activity. The orders are designed to ensure 
that the law-abiding majority can enjoy public spaces, safe from anti-social 
behaviour.

Page 8



Report Template V29.0

9. The council can make a PSPO on any public space within its own area but 
before doing so it must consult with the local police. The council must also 
consult with whatever community representatives it thinks appropriate.

Replacing Dog Control Orders with Public Space Protection Orders 

10.The council is aiming to replace all Dog Control Orders with Public Space 
Protection Orders by October 2017. 

11. If we did not undertake a review, the current dog control orders would 
automatically become PSPO’s.

12.As part of the review the Council will be consulting with users, community 
groups and the police. 

Petition to allow dogs to be exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens 
throughout the day from 1st October to 1st May

13.A petition has been received with 56 signatures, seeking to allow dogs to be 
exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens throughout the day from 1st 
October to 1st May.  This, the petition states, would put the order in line with 
the restrictions for exercising dogs on seafront beaches.

14.Prior to the petition being lodged with the Council, our Parks and Open 
Spaces Manager met with the chief petitioner to explain what we are doing 
and reassure them that they will be part of the formal consultation process at 
the appropriate time.  Notwithstanding officers’ explanation of the process, a 
petition has been received for Cabinet to consider.

15. It is therefore recommended that Cabinet acknowledge the petition but 
recognise that we are working to replace Dog Control Orders with Public 
Space Protection Orders by October 2017.  

16. It is further recommended that no immediate action will be taken to change 
the times for dogs exercising off leads in any parks and open space before a 
full public consultation has taken place at the appropriate time of the review.

Wards Affected
All

Policy Implications
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Page 9



Report Template V29.0

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) yes
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views yes
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information
Insert a list of appendices and/or additional documents.  Report writers are 

encouraged to use links to existing information, rather than appending large 

documents.

Officer to Contact
Officer Name Murray Davidson
Officer Email Address mdavidson@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424 451107

Page 10



Report Template V29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 5th December 2016

Report Title: Hastings Local Plan Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

Update 

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton

Assistant Director Regeneration & Culture

Purpose of Report
Following consultation on the Council’s budget and the subsequent decision (Feb 
2016), to advise Cabinet of changes needed to the SCI arising from the Council’s 
decision to change its procedures in relation to publicising applications for planning 
permission.

Recommendation(s)
That Cabinet adopts the updated SCI incorporating the changes as set out in 
Appendix A of this Report 

Reasons for Recommendations
To ensure that the adopted SCI is fully up-to-date and reflects the Council’s current 
procedures relating to the publicity for applications for planning permission.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Report Template V29.0

Introduction

1. Local Planning Authorities are required through national planning policy to 
prepare and adopt a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) as part of 
the wider suite of documents making up their Local Plan.
 

2. The SCI sets out the Council's approach to community involvement, and 
provides details of how and when people can get involved in both the plan 
making and development management processes.  It sets out clear 
community engagement standards and shows links with the Sustainable 
Community Strategy.  This is the fourth review of the Hastings SCI, which 
was originally adopted in 2006.   

Why the Hastings SCI is being updated

3. An update to the SCI is needed to reflect changes that have been 
consulted on and agreed by the Council as part of the consultation on the 
2016/17 budget.  The changes being made to the SCI relate to the 
methods this Council uses when publicising planning applications.  These 
changes have arisen from a wider review of Council procedures with a 
view to making efficiencies and moving to a Digital By Design approach 
where possible.  

4. The Budget Council on 24th February 2016 agreed as part of its Budget 
making process that neighbour notification letters for planning applications 
would no longer be sent out and would be replaced by Site Notices once 
effective alerts and online systems were implemented. This approach 
meets the publicity requirements set out in the General Development 
Management Order 2015.

5. The Council’s recently launched online self-service system – “My 
Hastings” enables interested parties to search for information about 
planning applications in their area and register for email updates.  In light 
of this, the Statement of Community Involvement, which advises that the 
Council will send out neighbour notification letters in relation to planning 
applications, needs to be amended to refer to Site Notices only.  
Paragraphs 5.42, 5.45, 5.53 of the 2014 version of the SCI subsequently 
need to be revised.  Appendix A of this report shows the relevant 
paragraphs and the associated changes needed to update the SCI. 

6. This update is necessary to help ensure that members of the community 
and planning applicants are fully informed about the methods the Council 
is currently utilising to meet and comply with, the regulatory requirements 
which relate to the publicising of planning applications.  This revised 
approach to publicity will take effect following Cabinet’s approval and 
adoption of the revised SCI.

Page 12



Report Template V29.0

Next Steps

7. Following Cabinet approval, the updated SCI will be published on our website.  
Paragraph 5.41 and other factual and minor elements of the SCI, such as 
weblinks, name changes and out-of-date references to draft planning 
documents, will also be updated.  Members of the community will be made 
aware that the revised approach to planning application publicity has now 
come into effect through a news release and social media (Facebook and 
Twitter).

Policy Implications

8. Equalities & Community Cohesiveness: As part of the Council’s Customer 
First and Digital by Design aspirations, planning application information will be 
available online, accessible via handheld devices or via public access points 
such as the Customer Contact Centre and Hastings library via the 
My.Hastings ‘My Area’ portal.

9. Local People’s Views: The proposal was included in the draft Budget and 
Corporate Plan consultation process for 2016/17. The equalities impact 
assessment identified the change as Low impact on any specific equality 
groups. 

Wards Affected
All

Policy Implications
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views Yes
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Page 13



Report Template V29.0

Appendix A: Updated wording for paragraphs 5.41, 5.42, 5.45, 5.53.  

Officer to Contact
Kerry Culbert
kculbert@hastings.gov.uk
01424 783304

Page 14



Appendix A 

Extract from the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) updated wording for 
paragraphs 5.41, 5.42, 5.45, 5.53 of the SCI  

 

5.41 – bullet 1 

• The minimum requirement for publicising submitted planning applications are laid 
down in Article 15 13 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 20152010. Article 1513 requires that the Local Planning 
Authority must publicise planning applications by way of a site notice or and 
neighbour notification, with provision for local advertisement in some cases 

(note: in addition bullet points 2,3 & 4 under paragraph 5.41 will updated to refer to the 
article 15 of the DMPO (2015) and not article 13 of the DMPO 2010 which has been 
superseded).    

 

5.42 In accordance with Whatever the statutory requirements, notification of applications 
made to Hastings Borough Council will be done via sites notices and where required 
advertisements in the local media. all applications made to Hastings Borough   
Council will have some form of notification.  Along with site notices and 
advertisements in the local media, we also always send letters to owners or 
occupiers of neighbouring properties, and have internal standards setting out how 
this is determined.  Further information on these standards is available on request 
from the Development Management team, by emailing dcenquiries@hastings.gov.uk, 
or telephoning 01424 451090. 

5.45  Site notices These publicity methods (notices, letters, or articles in Planning News) 
will invite the public to view the planning application via our public computers either at 
the Hastings Information Centre (at the Town Hall) or alternatively, application 
documents can be viewed on our website at 
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/planning/searching/ at the Planning Services offices at 
Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  Officers will be happy to talk you 
through applications if they are available.  Alternatively, you can view application 
documents on our website at 
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/environment_planning/planning/view_planning_apps/. 

5.53  Where an applicant appeals a decision to refuse planning permission, the Council will 
contact all those people who have expressed an interest in the application. write to all 
those people receiving neighbour notification when the initial application was 
submitted, along with others who have expressed an interest in the application. 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Template V29.0

Report to: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 5TH DECEMBER 2016

Report Title: FINANCIAL & LEGAL BUSINESS CASE FOR LOCAL 
HOUSING COMPANY

Report By: ANDREW PALMER (ASSISTANT DIRECTOR –
HOUSING & BUILT ENVIRONMENT)

Purpose of Report

This report sets out a proposal to create a Housing Company, which will be wholly 
owned by the Council. 

The Housing Company will be designed to initially acquire and provide housing for 
both sub-market and market rent in the Borough but  with the potential to undertake 
development activities (and provide housing for sale or rent) either inside or outside 
the Borough.

Recommendation(s)

1) That the principle of establishing a local housing company is supported on the 
basis of the governance and constitutional arrangements set out in this report. 

2) That a detailed company business plan and governance arrangements are 
developed for a wholly owned Housing Company and implemented subject to 
final approval by Full Council.

3) Funding from the Council to be determined following production of a viable 
and long term sustainable business plan.

Reasons for Recommendations

By agreeing to the recommendations, the Council would be improving access to 
existing housing and delivering additional homes.  This is key to the Council’s 
regeneration plans and there are established corporate commitments covering the 
Council’s housing and regeneration ambitions for the town.

There is also a necessity to generate new income streams to safeguard future 
services provision for residents, which has also been identified as a key corporate 
aim.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Report Template V29.0

Introduction

1. The necessity to generate new income streams to safeguard service provision 
for residents is a key corporate aim and represents one of the single biggest 
challenges facing the Council.

2. The proposal to set up a Housing Company is therefore set in the context of 
the Council’s policy to generate income through the development of commercial 
activity across its services and to generate new sources of income where opportunity 
is identified.  In this context the acquisition or development of housing either inside or 
outside the Borough (either inside or outside of a company structure) will need to 
develop and be assessed alongside other potential income sources.

3. Improving access to housing and delivering additional homes remains a key 
regeneration objective and a pre-requisite of addressing the Council’s anti-poverty 
objectives.

4. The Council will need to set the company clear objectives in terms of the 
balance between generating income that can be invested in supporting the wider 
activities of the Council and/or the reinvestment of any surplus generated in the 
provision of “sub-market” housing.

5. The Cou
[...]
7) Yes
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views Yes
Anti-Poverty Yes

Additional Information
a) Appendix A - Business Case and Financial Modelling -Savills
b) Appendix B - Report on Legal Issues – Trowers & Hamlin’s
c) Appendix C - Further Scenario Modelling -Savills

Officer to Contact
Andrew Palmer
apalmer@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451316

Page 28

mailto:apalmer@hastings.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016
	Minutes

	5 Petition in relation to Dog Control Orders and Public Space Protection Orders
	6 Hastings Local Plan – Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) Update
	Appendix A

	7 Financial & Legal Business Case for Local Housing Company
	Enc. 1 for Financial & Legal Business Case for Local Housing Company
	Enc. 2 for Financial & Legal Business Case for Local Housing Company
	Enc. 3 for Financial & Legal Business Case for Local Housing Company

	9 Land at Churchwood Drive



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Davies, 
Fitzgerald, Lee and Patmore

50. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute number 54 were agreed without being called 
for discussion

51. PETITION IN RELATION TO DOG CONTROL ORDERS AND PUBLIC 
SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented a report in response to a 
petition the council had received calling for a change in the times that dogs can be 
exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens.  

The petition was supported by 56 signatures. The lead petitioner, Mr Andy Cullis, 
presented the petition to Cabinet. He explained that the petitioners were seeking for 
the council to allow dogs to be exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens throughout 
the day from 1 October to 1 May.  Under the current framework, the Dogs on Leads 
(Borough of Hastings) Order 2008, dogs must be kept on leads in St Leonards 
Gardens between 9.00am and 6.00pm every day.

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager explained that the council was 
currently reviewing the way it deals with dog related offences.  The council intended to 
replace all Dog Control Orders with Public Space Protection Orders by October 2017.  
This proposal would be subject to a full public consultation, and the report 
recommended that the council did not take any immediate action to change the times 
for dogs exercising off leads in any parks and open spaces before the consultation 
had been undertaken.

Cabinet thanked the petitioners for raising this matter.

Councillor Davies proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Environment and Place’s report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Cabinet:

1. Acknowledge the petition;



CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 2

2. Recognise the council is currently working to replace Dog Control Orders 
with Public Space Protection Orders, and;

3. Inform the petitioner that no immediate action will be taken before full 
public consultation on Public Space Protection Orders has taken place at 
the appropriate time in the review

The reason for this decision was:
The petition has been received whilst the council are in the process of changing from 
its current system of Dog Control Orders to Public Space Protection Orders.

Due process of review, including public consultation should be completed before 
action is taken on the request in the petition.

52. HASTINGS LOCAL PLAN – STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
(SCI) UPDATE 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented a report to advise of 
updates to the Hastings Local Plan Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  

The SCI, which sets out the council’s approach to community involvement and 
describes how and when people can get involved in both the plan making and 
development management process, forms part of a wider suite of documents which 
make up the Local Plan.

It was necessary to amend the SCI to reflect a decision made as part of the 2016/17 
budget setting process, in respect of the methods the council will use to publicise 
planning applications.  It had been agreed to replace the existing process of sending 
out neighbourhood notification letters with site notices, once an effective alerts and 
online system had been developed.  The council recently launched an online self-
service system, My Hastings Online, which enables interested parties to search for 
information about planning applications in their area and register for email updates.

Councillor Lee proposed an amendment to the SCI, seconded by Councillor Patmore, 
as follows:

“Amendment to statement of community involvement bullet point 1  paragraph 5.42 
delete the words "and where necessary advertisements in the locally media" and add 
after the word " and adverts in the local media, we will also send letters of notification 
to owners and occupiers of neighbouring properties and have internal standards 
setting out how this is determined."

For ease 5.42 will now read as follows
In accordance with statutory requirements, notification of applications made to 
Hastings Borough Council will be done via sites notices and adverts in the local 
media, we will also send letters of notification to owners and occupiers of neighbouring 
properties and have internal standards setting out how this is determined”

The proposed amendment was lost by 2 votes for to 6 against.



CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 3

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance commented that monitoring 
would be undertaken on the take-up of the new online offer.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and Culture’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for, 1 against with 1 abstention) that Cabinet 
adopts the updated SCI incorporating the changes as set out in appendix 
A to the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture’s report

The reason for this decision was:
To ensure that the adopted SCI is fully up-to-date and reflects the council’s current 
procedures relating to the publicity for applications for planning permission.

53. FINANCIAL & LEGAL BUSINESS CASE FOR LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report which 
sought an in principle agreement to create a Housing Company, which will be wholly 
owned by the council.

The purpose of the Housing Company will be to generate additional income for the 
council.  The report noted that a number of other local authorities had adopted similar 
models as a vehicle for property investment.  The council had appointed consultants 
to carry out initial investigations of the legal and financial considerations involved in 
setting up the Housing Company. Once an in principle agreement to establish the 
company had been given, a detailed business case would be developed.

The Housing Company would be designed initially to acquire and provide housing for 
both sub-market and market rent in the Borough, but with the potential to undertake 
development activities (and provide housing for sale or rent) either inside or outside 
the Borough.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, said that the Audit 
Committee and ultimately Full Council would need to consider the appropriate level of 
investment in the company and the risks to the council, based on the business plan, 
as part of the budget setting process.

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Housing and Built Environment’s report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for, 0 against, with 2 abstentions) that:



CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 4

1. The principle of establishing a local housing company is supported on 
the basis of the governance and constitutional arrangements set out in 
the Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment’s report;

2. A detailed company business plan and governance arrangements are 
developed for a wholly owned Housing Company and implemented 
subject to final approval by Full Council, and;

3. Funding from the council be determined following production of a 
viable and long term sustainable business plan

The reason for this decision was:
By agreeing to the recommendations, the council would be improving access to 
existing housing and delivering additional homes.  This is key to the council’s 
regeneration plans and there are established corporate commitments covering the 
council’s housing and regeneration ambitions for the town.

There is also a necessity to generate new income streams to safeguard future service 
provision for residents, which has also been identified as a key corporate aim.

54. LAND AT CHURCHWOOD DRIVE 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report which 
sought approval to settle a rent review.

RESOLVED that the rent review be settled for the amount set out in the 
Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, report

The reason for this decision was:
There is no evidence for increasing the rent.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.58 pm)


